American Journal of Civil Engineering
2020; 8(1): 1-9
doi: 10.11648/j.ajce.20200801.11
ISSN: 2330-8729 (Print); ISSN: 2330-8737 (Online)
Enhancement of Mechanical Property of Concrete
Structure Using the Macro and Micro Steel Fibers
Hyeok Jung Kim

series of specimens were made. These are 1) SF-30, reinforced
by 30 mm macro steel fibers (FRC), 2) SF-6, reinforced by 6
mm micro steel fibers (FRC), and 3) SF30-SF6, reinforced by
a combination of macro and micro steel fibers (HFRC) [5, 9]
For the macro-fiber FRC’s, the fiber contents were ranged
from 0.0% to 2.0%. For the micro-fiber FRC’s, the fiber
contents ranged from 0.1% to 2.0%. For the HFRC, a few
combinations of fiber were, during total fiber contents increase
1.0% to 3.0%. As seen in Table 1, 18 series of specimens
(including one of plain concrete) were produced in total.
Table 1. Specimen types.
Specimen Series Kinds of fibers Fiber contents (%)
S30-V05
SF30 Macro steel fiber (30mm)
0.5
S30-V10 1.0
S30-V15 1.5
S30-V20 2.0
S6-V01
SF6
Micro steel fiber
(6mm)
0.1
S6-V03 0.3
S6-V05 0.5
S6-V10 1.0
S6-V15 1.5
S6-V20 2.0
S30-S6-V10
SF30-SF6
Macro steel fiber
+
Micro steel fiber
1.0 (0.5+0.5)
S30-S6-V11 1.1 (1.0+0.1)
S30-S6-V13 1.3 (1.0+0.3)
S30-S6-V15 1.5 (1.0+0.5)
S30-S6-V20 2.0 (1.0+1.0)
S30-S6-V25 2.5 (1.0+1.5)
S30-S6-V30 3.0 (1.0+2.0)
P0 Plain ----- 0
The cement type was ordinary portland cement (OPC).
River sand and crushed stones were used. Also, for obtaining
the workability of HFRC, using superplasticizer, the slump